504516606 08/23/2017

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4563311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
H. LUNDBECK A/S	07/20/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOJOURNIX, INC.
Street Address:	1167 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
City:	ARLINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02476

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8242134
Patent Number:	8415356
Patent Number:	8415373
Patent Number:	8420667

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)622-5933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 781-622-5930

Email: patentadmin@mbbp.com **Correspondent Name:** LISA M. WARREN, ESQ.

Address Line 1: MORSE, BARNES-BROWN & PENDLETON, P.C. Address Line 2: CITYPOINT, 230 THIRD AVENUE, 4TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02451

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SJNX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA M. WARREN
SIGNATURE:	/LISA M. WARREN/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2017

**Total Attachments: 10** 

source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page2.tif

source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page3.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page4.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page5.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page6.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page7.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page8.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page9.tif	
source=SJNX Executed Assignment#page10.tif	



### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017, by and between H. Lundbeck A/S, a company incorporated and registered under the laws of Denmark with its principal place of business at Ottiliavej 9, DK 2500 Valby, Denmark (the "Assignor") and Sojournix, Inc. a company organized and existing under the laws of Deleware with its principal place of business at 1167 Massachusetts Avenue, Arlington, MA 02476, USA ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties." Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Acquisition and Licensing Agreement, dated April 28, 2017 (the "Agreement"), by and between Assignee and Assignor, Assignor has agreed with Assignee to transfer to Assignee Assignor's rights under and interests in and to certain assets referred to in the Agreement, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patent Property"), subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for the consideration provided pursuant to the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said Patent Property, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property and such letters patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, reexamination, continuation, divisional, revival, refiling, renewal, extension, (including patent term extension), registration, revalidation, and any equivalents of the foregoing in any and all countries, as well as any supplementary protection certificates and equivalent protection rights (e.g., in relation to paediatric extensions in respect of any of them), and foreign counterparts thereof, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said Patent Property; said invention(s), applications and letters patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made; Assignor hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for letters patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or letters patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or letters patent. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all letters patent by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and

the right to procure the grant of all such letters patent to Assignee for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

The Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership information of patents, to record the Assignee as the owner of the Patent Property.

This Assignment may be executed by the Assignor and Assignee in separate and several counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. An executed signature page of this Agreement delivered by facsimile or PDF transmission shall be as effective as an original executed signature page.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t date set forth below.	the parties have executed this Assignment as of the
Executed at <u>Valby</u> ,	this 20th day of <u>July</u>
i	H. LUNDBECK A/S,  By: Month Daniel  Name: MOETEN ROSTED  Title: VICE PRESIDENT
	BY: Jeh Merdale P.C. FORIN MEIDANL PETERSEN VICE PRESIDENT

Signature Page to Patent Assignment 1 of 2

STATE OF	)	
	)SS.	
COUNTY OF		
Onin and for such State, perso to me or proved to me on the executed the within instruments.	e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who	Public nown
WITNESS my hand	ınd official seal.	
		and a Marketine
[SEAL]	Notary Public	
	My Commission expires on:	

Signature Page to Patent Assignment 2 of 2

AGREED AND ACKNOWLE	DGED:				
Executed at <u>Wallham</u> ,,	M4	this		day of	August
	SOJO	JRNIX, INC.	/		
	By: Name: Title:	Baniel CEO	brau		
STATE OF Massachusetts country of Middlesex	S	) )ss. )			
On AUQUSE II TO in and for such State, personally appropriate or proved to me on the basis executed the within instrument.	, 2017 peared of satisf	, before me, Daned actory evider	the undersignate of the plant o	ed, a Notar personally person who	y Public known
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal				
[SEAL]		Notary Pub My Commis	dy A./ lic ssion expires o	M924 pn:3/a/c	ssey.
WENDY L. MORRISSEY  Notary Public  COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  My Commission Expires  March 26, 2021					$M_{\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{A}}}$

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

## SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the patents and patent applications listed below. Assignee shall have the right to prepare multiple versions of this Schedule A that list one or more of the Patent Properties for a single country for recordation with the appropriate governmental authority of such country.

# 1. The below Patent Rights are Compound Patent Rights and Lead Compound Patent Rights:

60681																																						4,											
60681325_35	0582-EP-EPT	0682-DK-NP[2] 0682-EG-PCT	0682-DK-NP	0682-CO-PCT	0682-ZA-PCI	0602-1H-NP	0682-RO-EP1	0682-PH-PC1	0682-MI-EPT	0682-HK-STP	0682-GR-EPT	0682-GB-EPT	0682-EE-EPT	0682-CZ-EPT	0682-CY-EPT	0682-BR-PCT	0682-BE-EPT	000	9582-HS-PSP	0682-011-EAT	0692-NICEPT	0503 TT -ETT	0682-IN-PCI	0682-IL-PCT	0682-1D-PC1	0682-DK-EPT	0682-CH-EPT	0682-AU-PCT	\$4.50 pt	0682-WO-PCT	0682-US-NP	0682-1K-EPJ	0682-SG-PCT	0682-PK-NP	0682-NO-EPT	0682-MC-EPT	0682-111-FPT	0682-KS-FPT	0687-KR-D/T	0682-1E-EDT	0682-AZ-EAT		0682-US-PSP[2]	0682-SM-EPT	0682-FR-EPT	0682-ES-EPT	0682-BY-EAT	Case Reference	
Ç	European Patent	Denmark Egypt	Denmark	Colombia	Chile	nalland	Romania	Philippines	Malta	Hong Kong	Greece	United Kingdom	Estonia	Czech Republic	Cyprus	Brazíl	Belgium	America	United States of	Placedonia	Italy	tcelano	India	Israel	Indonesia	Denmark	Switzerland	Australia	Treaty	Patent Conneration	United States of	Turkey	Singapore	Pakistan	Norway	Мопасо	luvemborra	Kosovo	Korea Depublic of	Treland Denishing	Azerbaijan	America	United States of	San Marino	France	Spain	Belarus	Country	
	11-Sep-09	06-Jan-09 11-Sep-09	15-Sep-08	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	14-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	07-Dec-15	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11 Sep-09	1,1,100,000	15-5-08	11 Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	1	11-Sen-04	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	14-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-00	11.5ep-09	4		11-Sep-09	)	06-Jan-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09	Filing	
	09776285.0	PA200900010 PCT/388/2011	PA200801290	11026657	2011/03119	0901004142	09776285,0	1-2010-502904	09776285.0	15112047.1	09776285.0	09776285.0	09776285.0	09776285.0	09776285.0	P10917245.9	09776285.0	02/050050	2011/05002	097/6285.0	09//6285.0	097/6285.0	1706/CHENP/2011	210236	W00201100767	09776285.0	09776285.0	2009291309	· Coloresto of a coloreda	PCT/DK09/050227	12/557551	09776285.0	201101812.4	841/09	09776285.0	09776285.0	00776285.0	09776385 0	3011 7005000	0.776700	201170447		61/142671	09776285.0	09776285.0	09776285.0	201170447	Filing Number	
	2342182		4-99-	1781	+ 8 2 2	138550	2342182	WO10/028655	2342182	1209575	2342182	2342182	2342182	2342182	2342182		2342182	e e	76+0/TT07	2342182	2342182	2342182		210236	0512337	2342182	2342182	angai	*	WO10/038655	US2010/0076016A1 8242134	2342182	169648		2342182	7347187	2347487	2343183	20110050010	7017407	3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3			2342182	2342182	2342182		Publication Numbe Grant Number	
	2342182			15050	2011/03119		2342182	1-2010-502904	2342182	1209575	3079994	2342182	2342182	2342182	2342182	1000	2342182		185170	MK/P/2013/21	502013902124964	2342182		210236	IDP0037115	2342182	2342182	2009291309	S.		1 8242134	TR201301081	169648	31	2342182	2342182	2012402	1545161	2342182	7242182	021581			2342182	2342182	2342182	021581	e Grant Number	
	Granted	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned	Granted	Publication	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granfed	l ocal filing	Granted	Expiry date	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Local filing	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	FUDIFICACION	5 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	Granted	Granted	Granted	Filling	Ganted	Granted	Andinonied	Sranted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Expiry date	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Current Status	
ŕ	14-Nov-12	06-Jan-10	15-Sep-09	08-Sep-16	26-Sep-12	30-Dec-14	14-Nov-12	17-Dec-13	14-Nov-12	01-Apr-16	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	14-May-17	74-MON-17	T.F. (scill v.	,15-Sep-09	30-Jul-15	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	10-Mar-11	30-Nov-13	27-Oct-14	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	30-Oct-14	TO-MIGH-TO		14-Aug-12	14-Nov-12	31-Jul-13	14-Sen-09	14-Nov-12	14 Nov 17	11-Sep-13	05-Jul-16	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	30-Jul-15		06-Jan-10	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12	14-Nov-17	30-1:1-15	(Date)	The same of the later of the la
	11-Sep-29		***************************************	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	14-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	06-Dec-23	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-5-0-20	11-Sep-20	62-dac-11		15-Sep-09	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	• 1 ) ) ) ) ) (	04-Oct-30	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	15-Sen-28	11 Con 20	11 Sep-29	) L	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29	1	06-Jan-10	11-Sen-29	11-Sen-20	11-Sen-29	11_San_20		ı

0682-HK-EPI 0682-LT-EPT 0682-NZ-PCT 0682-PT-EPT	0682-NL-EPT 0682-TW-NP 0682-EA-EAT	0682-HU-EPT 0682-JP-PCT 0682-KZ-EAT 0682-MX-PCT 0682-MY-PCT	0682-BA-EPT 0682-CN-PCT 0682-DE-EPT 0682-FI-EPT 0682-FI-EPR	0682-SE-EPT 0682-SK-EPT 0682-UA-PCT 0682-UA-PCT 0682-VE-NP	10682-LB-NP 10682-KS-EPT 10682-KS-EPT 10682-SI-EPT 10682-AL-EPT 10682-AL-EPT 10682-AR-NP 10682-CA-PCT 10682-GC-NP 10682-BI-EPT	Case Reference 0682-DK-NP[ 0682-DK-NP[2] 0682-EG-PCT 0682-EP-EPT
Croatia Lithuania New Zealand Portugal	Netherlands Taiwan Eurasian Patent Convention	Hungary Japan Kazakhstan Mexico Malaysia	Bosnia-Hercegovina China Germany Finland Hong Kong	Sweden Slovak Republic Ukraine Venezuela	Lebanon Latvia Serbia Slovenia Vietnam Albania Argentina Austria Canada Gulf Cooperation Council	Country  Denmark  Denmark  Egypt  European Patent  Office
11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09 14-Sep-09 11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09	11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 14-Sep-09	03-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09 11-Sep-09	15-Sep-08 06-Jan-09 11-Sep-09
09776285.0 09776285.0 *591265 09776285.0	09776285.0 98130900 201170447	09776285.0 2011-526372 201170447 MX/a/2011/001786 PI 2011001144	09776285,0 200980136727.X 09776285,0 09776285,0	09776285.0 09776285.0 09776285.0 09776285.0 a201103420/M 2009-001666	6169 09776285.0 09776285.0 09776285.0 1-2011-00706 09776285.0 99776285.0 99776285.0 2732612 2009/14288	Filing Number PA200801290 PA200900010 PCT/388/2011 09776285.0
2342182 2342182 2342182	2342182 201010979	2342182 JP2012502069 MX/a/2011/001786	2342182 CN102149685A 2342182 2342182 2342182	2342182 2342182 2342182	2342182 2342182 2342182 27132 2342182 27132 2342182 AR073511A1 2342182	Publication Num 2342182
2342182 2342182 591265 2342182	2342182 1-454461 021581	2342182 5536776 021581 304703	2342182 ZL200980136727.X 602009011240,6 <b>Ž</b> 2342182	2342182 2342182 2342182 104730	8752 2342182 2342182 2342182 14844 4261 2342182 2732612 GC0002748	Publication Numbe Grant Number 2342182 2342182
Granted Granted Granted Granted	Granted Granted Granted Granted	Abandoned Granted Granted Granted Granted	Hing Granted Granted Granted Granted	Granted Granted Granted Granted	Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted Granted	Current Status Abandoned Abandoned Local filing Granted
14-Nov-12 14-Nov-12 23-May-13 14-Nov-12	14-Mar-11 14-Nov-12 01-Oct-14 30-Jul-15	16-Dec-15 14-Nov-12 09-May-14 30-Jul-15 30-Oct-12	14-Sep-09 14-Nov-12 07-Jan-15 14-Nov-12 14-Nov-12	14-Nov-12 14-Nov-12 14-Nov-12 11-Mar-14	03-Sep-09 14-Nov-12 14-Nov-12 14-Nov-12 23-Nov-15 14-Nov-12 10-Nov-10 14-Nov-12 09-Aug-16 01-Jul-14	Current Status (Date) 15-Sep-09 06-Jan-10 10-Mar-11 14-Nov-12
11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 14-Sep-29 11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29	11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29	03-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29 11-Sep-29	:us

2. The below Patent Rights are Compound Patent Rights only:

Case	Country	Filing	Filing	Publication	Grant	Current	Current	Expiry Date
Reference			Number	Number	Number	Status	Status	
							(Date)	
Case 0677	United	19-Jun-09	12/997282	US2011/0130407A1	8415356	Granted	09-Apr-13	19-Jun-29
0677-US-	States of	-						
2	America						u	
Case 0684	United	16-Oct-09	13/124892	US2011/0288120A1	8415373	Granted	09-Apr-13	16-Oct-29
0684-US-	States of							
PCT	America		مناسب ورود مست					
Case 0708	United	22-Apr-09	12/988631	US2011/0130420A1	8420667	Granted	16-Apr-13	22-Apr-29
0708-US-	States of							
PCT	America							



I, the undersigned, Birger Petersen, notary public of Copenhagen, Denmark, hereby certify that

# Mr. Morten Rosted and Mr. John Meidahl Petersen

who proved their identities to me by presentation of their passports/driving licences, have signed this document. This certification is provided on the basis of specimen signatures filed with the notarial office.

I furthermore certify that pursuant to the records of the Danish Business Authority 29.06.17, and according to a notarized Power of Attorney dated 05.10.15, Mr. Morten Rosted and Mr. John Meidahl Petersen are authorised signatories of the public limited company

### H. LUNDBECK A/S

when acting together.

There were no conspicuous amendments or additions in the document other than those signed (initialled) by me.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal.

The City Court of Copenhagen, Notarial Acts Division, 27th July 2017

Birger Petersen

Notary Public of Copenhagen, Denmark



PATENT REEL: 043375 FRAME: 0179

**RECORDED: 08/23/2017**